

**SECTION IV**  
**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA**  
**CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**INTERLOCUTARY APPLICATION NO. 2 OF 2016**

{Application for substitution to bring on record the Lrs. of deceased respondent nos. 2, 2(i)  
and 4}

AND

**INTERLOCUTARY APPLICATION NO. 3 OF 2016**

(Application for Condonation of Delay in filing Substitution Application and for setting aside  
abatement)

IN

**CIVIL APPEAL NO. 4435 OF 2015**

State of Haryana & Ors.

....Appellants

**VERSUS**

Vir Singh & Ors.

....Respondents

**OFFICE REPORT**

It is submitted that Mr. Sanjay Kumar Visen, Advocate for the Appellants has on 01.08.2016 filed common application for substitution to bring on record the Lrs. of deceased respondent no. 2 viz., Shri Ram, s/o Shri Tara, proposed deceased Lr. No. 2(i) viz., Chandi Ram, s/o Late Shri Ram of deceased respondent no. 2 and respondent no. 4 viz., Balwant s/o Shri Jagna alongwith application for Condonation of Delay in filing Substitution and for setting aside abatement. The applications are barred by time by 1654 days, 5170 days and 1577 days respectively and are registered as I.A. Nos. 2 & 3 respectively.

The applications in the appeal above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Judges in Chamber with this Office Report.

Dated this the 27<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2016.

**Sd/-**  
**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

**Copy to:**

1. **Mr. Sanjay Kumar Visen (Advocate)** Appex Law Offices, D-238 (LGF), Jangpura Extn., New Delhi

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**